STATE OF LOUISIANA

CITY OF WEST MONROE

ORDINANCE NO	MOTION BY:	
	SECONDED BY:	

ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AN EXCHANGE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WEST MONROE AND LOUISIANA K-9, AND TO EXCHANGE A CANINE OFFICER VEHICLE NO LONGER UTILIZED BY THE WEST MONROE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR A TRAINED POLICE CANINE ACCEPTABLE TO THE WEST MONROE POLICE DEPARTMENT TOGETHER WITH RECEIPT OF APPROPRIATE TRAINING OF THE CANINE AND ASSIGNED CANINE OFFICER; AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO.

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, owns a canine officer vehicle no longer utilized by the West Monroe Police Department, being that vehicle described as:

2014 CHEVROLET TAHOE 4D POLICE 5.3L V8 VIN: 1GNLC2E04ER223595

WHEREAS, the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, wishes to acquire a trained police canine, together with obtaining the training appropriate for the canine and the assigned canine officer; and

WHEREAS, the West Monroe Police Department has acquired a number of previous trained police canines from Louisiana K-9, and received training in conjunction with the acquisition of those trained police canines, and was extremely satisfied with those trained police canines and the associated training; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana K-9 has need of a canine vehicle of the type owned by the City of West Monroe, and is willing to exchange a trained police canine with appropriate training in order to receive the canine vehicle now owned by the City of West Monroe.

NOW, THEREFORE:

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, is hereby authorized to enter into an Exchange Agreement between the City of West Monroe and Louisiana K-9, and to exchange a canine officer vehicle no longer utilized by the West Monroe Police Department being that vehicle described as 2014 CHEVROLET TAHOE 4D POLICE 5.3L V8, VIN: 1GNLC2E04ER223595, in receipt of the obligation of Louisiana K-9 to provide a trained police canine which is acceptable to the City of West Monroe Police Department and to provide appropriate training of the canine and the assigned canine officer.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the

City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby authorized to execute the Exchange Agreement described above on behalf of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, and to include and provide for such incidental terms, conditions and provisions incident to the exchange as are necessary, proper and beneficial to the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, as she may determine to be appropriate.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, in regular and legal session convened, that Staci Albritton Mitchell, as Mayor of the City of West Monroe, Louisiana, be and she is hereby further authorized to take any and all actions and to execute any and all further documents she deems either necessary or proper to negotiate, prepare, execute and carry out the activities arising out of the Exchange Agreement described above according to its terms and intent, including but not limited to such negotiations and modifications as she determines appropriate or necessary.

The above Ordinance was read and considered by Sections at a public meeting of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen, in regular and legal session convened, voted on by yea or nay vote, this 5th day of March, 2024, the final vote being as follows:

YEA:	
NAY:	
NOT VOTING:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	
	APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024
CINDY EMORY, CITY CLERK CITY OF WEST MONROE	STACI ALBRITTON MITCHELL, MAYOR CITY OF WEST MONROE
STATE OF LOUISIANA	STATE OF LOUISIANA